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MILFORD MEMORIES DRAWS CROWD

Artist Heiner Hertling paints the cityscape.

The art fair at the Milford Memories festival was filled with one-of-a-kind creations.
PHOTOS BY KATHLEEN THOMPSON/SPECIAL TO HOMETOWNLIFE.COM

Adam and Reed Baranowski of Milford try out the
hula hoops.

Winston the Weimaraner “stays in place” as he
Randy Hall makes a pizza at the Coratti’s on Main booth to feed hungry festival-goers. watches the Milford Memories activities.

Monique Herzig from Hero Henna paints an image on Scarlett Wash-Burn’s hand.

Blake Sparks of Highland shows off a caricature of him and his younger sister. NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
CITY OF NORTHVILLE

The City of Northville Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing to receive public
input on variance requests in regard to the City of Northville Zoning Ordinance:

Due to the h°|lday' ¢ On premises zoned PR-1, Performance Regulated Industrial District No. 1 and CSO, Cady
our office hours and Street Overlay District, on property located at 456 E. Cady St., Northville, Michigan,
. 48167, parcel number 48 004 02 0065 000, 48 004 02 0069 000, 48 004 02 0009 709, 48
Obltual'y PlacemeNt 004 02 0009 008, and 48 004 02 0009 005. The applicant is seeking a variance to construct
times may vary. a new mixed-use building on the site. The variance needed is 6 feet from the maximum

height requirement of 36 feet, per Section 10.06.
e On premises zoned R-1B, First Density Residential District on property located at

Please contact us at 612 Orchard Dr., Northville, Michigan, 48167, parcel number 48 005 02 0003 000. The

800-926-8237 or applicant is seeking a variance to construct a building addition in the front yard setback
PR along Scott Ave. The variance needed is 6 feet from the front yard setback requirement
detroitobits@gannett.com in Section 15.01.
for further details. e On premises zoned R-lB, Firs_t Density Residential District on property located at
659 Horton Ave., Northville, Michigan, 48167, parcel number 48 001 02 0038 000. The
L0GCI0903761 11 applicant is seeking a variance to erect 92 lineal feet of fence in the front yard along E.

Baseline Road, from the requirements of Section 18.09 of the Zoning Ordinance

The public hearing will be held on September 7, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. at the City of Northville
Municipal Building - Council Chambers, 215 W. Main Street, Northville, Michigan, 48167,
248-449-9902. The purpose of the public hearing is to receive public comment on the variance
requests.

The variance applications are available for review at the City of Northville Building
Department during normal business hours of 8am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday, local
prevailing time or on the City website www.ci.northville.mi.us (Services, Building and
Planning, Board of Zoning Appeals).

Written comments to the BZA pertaining to the proposed variance requests must be submitted
no later than 4:30pm, September 6, 2022 to the City Clerk at the above address, or using the
City Hall drop box, or emailed to dmassa@ci.northville.mi.us.

Siblings Cameron and RYAN MCKINDLES, CHAIRPERSON
Jacob MacDonald of BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Hartland take a rock
climbing adventure.

Publish: August 18, 2022 LO-0008789546 3x5




Public Notification | 456 Cady

e
- alnut St )
» = @ ot Northyine prace
2 =l 2
N
l 2 &
CA &
=
Hifler's Markg 2 « S
= Cepic'LN SCEni
/9] :
9
Qfomac St o S
Lake o"’ ?n
Success Y |5
%“c,cess Dr ;5).
(4 .
ot ° Curtis
2 Lake
7
U
g\e Place Dr
O
Planet Fitness, Jack Doheny Scenic Y
Slupplies
%7
Ol.’/i
ut in Pa Yy,
»
lace ©°
ain \ \/e
@ O
— Doheny Dr Leh'®
E
=
QO
@4
Crystal
Lake
@
ayer \' é .
o Q
Q,
) ?‘ %g-
e} g a\/
x
= o ey
orthville
Downs i
2 ®
B 2
> =
(4] a
~ >
<
a\’d“e\' 1)
Swan
D L) b Harbour
o otattt Lake
>nite Rd B
& =
% E
QA
(-2 7))
Z = S,
=z @9/7
3 Z Mita Lake Dr
8/9/2022, 9:24:07 AM 1:9,028
E 0 0.07 0.15 0.3 mi
Tax Parcels | . . . . . . . !
| T T T | T T T |
0 0.13 0.25 0.5 km

Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, FAO, NOAA, USGS, ©
OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community

City of Northville Public Notification
City of Northville, Wayne County Ml






CITY OF NORTHVILLE

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
HEARING DATE: September 7, 2022
TIME: 7:00 p.m.
MEETING LOCATION: City of Northville Municipal Building — Council Chambers

215 W. Main Street, Northville, Ml 48167

APPLICANT: Jim Long — 456 Cady LLC
190 E. Main St., Northville, MI 48167

REQUEST LOCATION: 456 E. Cady St.

The City of Northville Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) will hold a public hearing at the above-stated dated
and time to receive public input on a request in regard to the City of Northville Zoning Ordinance:

e On premises zoned PR-1, Performance Regulated Industrial District No. 1 and CSO, Cady Street
Overlay District, on property located at 456 E. Cady St., Northville, Michigan, 48167, parcel number
48 004 02 0065 000, 48 004 02 0069 000, 48 004 02 0009 709, 48 004 02 0009 008, and 48 004 02
0009 005. The applicant is seeking a variance to construct a new mixed-use building on the site.
The variance needed is 6 feet from the maximum height requirement of 36 feet, per Section 10.06.

Application Review and Written Comments

The variance application is available for review at www.ci.northville.mi.us. From the Home Page, click
Services, Building and Planning, Board of Zoning Appeals. It is also available at the City of Northville
Municipal Building — Building Department, 215 W. Main Street, Northville, Ml 48167, 248-449-9902,
Monday — Friday, 8am to 4:30pm.

Written comments to the BZA pertaining to the proposed variance request must be submitted no later than
4:30pm September 6, 2022 to City of Northville Municipal Building, Attention: City Clerk, 215 West Main
Street, Northville, Michigan, 48167, or use the City Hall drop box, or email to dmassa@ci.northville.mi.us.

This notice is sent as required by the City of Northville Zoning Ordinance to real property owners and
occupants within 300 feet of the boundary of the applicant’s property. This public hearing notice may affect
the occupants of your structure located within 300 feet of the boundary of the property referenced in the
above public hearing notice. In the case of a single structure containing more than four dwelling units or
other distinct spatial areas owned or leased by different individuals, partnerships, businesses, or
organizations, the manager or owner of the structure is hereby requested to post a copy of this notice at the
primary entrance to the building.

DATED: August 18, 2022 Ryan McKindles, Chairperson
Board of Zoning Appeals

215 West Main Street

Northville, Ml 48167


http://www.ci.northville.mi.us/
mailto:dmassa@ci.northville.mi.us
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CURRENT RESIDENT
515 BEAL AVE
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
200 S MAIN ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
423 BEAL AVE
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
301 SCENTER ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
456 E CADY ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
410 BEAL AVE
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
345 E CADY ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
400 E MAIN ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
350 E CADY ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
224 S MAIN ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

456 E Cady

CURRENT RESIDENT
470 E MAIN ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
195 S MAIN ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
410 E MAIN ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
212 S MAIN ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
301 SCENTER ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
301 SCENTER ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
365 BEAL AVE
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
175 RAILROAD ST VACANT
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
751 DOHENY DR
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
456 E CADY ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
301 S CENTER
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
430 E MAIN ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
220 S MAIN ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
304 S MAIN ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
459 E CADY ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
751 DOHENY DR
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167

CURRENT RESIDENT
318 RIVER ST
NORTHVILLE MI, 48167
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From: John Kelly

To: Dianne Massa

Subject: 456 E Cady Street

Date: Monday, August 22, 2022 9:45:37 AM
Dianne

Please pass this email on to the BZA.

| understand that the owners of 456 E Cady are requesting a 6 foot variance from the maximum
height requirement of 36 feet per Section 10.06.

My wife, Michele Kelly, and | own the residence at 423 Beal Street which is directly south of the
development. We are objecting to the variance request.

Currently, our house sits along the middle Rouge River and we enjoy a peaceful and private backyard
which is especially beautiful from Spring through Fall because the trees shade Foundry Flask and the
commercial activity along Main Street. In the Winter months when the leaves have fallen, we can
clearly see Foundry Flask across the Rouge River.

We are concerned that the multi-unit mixed use development, even without the requested 6 foot
height, will interfere with our privacy. Our bedrooms and living areas face the Rouge River and not
only will residents of the Development be able to see into our back yard, but also into our home and
in particular, our bedrooms. The development will also spread additional unwanted light pollution
onto our property and into our home.

The added height of 6 feet would make this even more offending and obnoxious. Adding light shields
and trees as buffers will not minimize this. The height of the development would be above any tree
line.

We recognize that living next to a commercial area would result in some unpleasant elements, and
we do welcome the development and remediation of the Foundry Flask site. However, we are of the
opinion that the development should conform to the existing height restrictions which were in place
for the very reasons for our objections — the added height will invade our privacy and spread
unwanted light unnecessarily.

The Development does not need the 6-foot variance and any hardship the Developer claims is self-
created.

John P. Kelly
Kelly & Kelly, PC

422 E Main Street

Northville, Mi 48167

Phone: 248.348.0496

Fax: 248.348.3761

Email: john@kellykellylaw.com




Notice: This Office operates as a Debt Collector pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act
(FDCPA) and is attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that
purpose.

This message contains confidential information intended only for the use of the intended recipient(s)
and may contain information that is privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or the person
responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that reading,
disseminating, distributing or copying this message is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this message by mistake, please immediately notify us by replying to the
message and delete the original message immediately thereafter.



From: Angela Jaafar

To: Dianne Massa; Mike
Subject: 456 E. Cady St Development/Please forward to the BZA Chair and Board
Date: Tuesday, September 6, 2022 10:51:09 PM

Good Evening Ms. Massa,

| am writing out of concern regarding the above-mentioned property and the potential variance to
be granted. With the current road closures, Downs development, and this potential project there
are many businesses and residents along Cady who will be impacted by construction, and
construction traffic flow.

We own and operate the carwash Northville city carwash and this is a concern to us as we navigate
the road closures. Cady is the only remaining direct route to our family-owned and operated small
business.

It is critical for our survival that any variance takes into consideration that businesses rely on Cady
now more than ever to support the traffic to their place. We can't afford any more detours and or
closures to promote other projects at the expense of the existing businesses.

| ask that the BZA be very mindful of limited options with road closures for thru traffic and to be
thoughtful about what they will and will not allow based on the variance requested for future
development.

Thank you for your immediate attention regarding this matter.


mailto:angelasellmyhome@gmail.com
mailto:dmassa@ci.northville.mi.us
mailto:mjaafar@sbcglobal.net
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Carlisle | Wortman

ASSOCIATES, INC.

117 NORTH FIRST STREET SUITE70 ANN ARBOR, M| 48104 734.662.2200 734.662.1935 Fax

VARIANCE ANALYSIS
City of Northville
August 31, 2022

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant: Jim Long —456 E. Cady LLC
Property Address: 456 E. Cady St.

Property I.D. #: 48-004-02-0065-000, 48-004-02-0069-000, 48-004-02-0009-709, 48-004-02-0009-008,
and 48-004-02-0009-005

Zoning: PR-1, Performance Regulated Industrial District, and CSO, Cady Street Overlay District

The applicant is seeking a variance to construct a new mixed-use building on the site. The variance
requested is 6 feet from the maximum height requirement of 36 feet, per Section 10.06.

Summary
The building received Special Land Use/Preliminary Site Plan approval at the Planning Commission’s

October 19, 2021 meeting. It then received Final Site Plan approval at the December 21, 2021 Planning
Commission meeting. Neither motion contained conditions regarding the height of the building. The
plans submitted to the Planning Commission (November 30, 2021) identified the commercial space as
planned for a green grocer. The plans also showed the maximum height of the building at 3-stories/36
feet, and the heights of each story as shown below (lllustration labeled “Northwest Elevation” from Sheet
A-10):

Richard K. Carlisle, President Douglas J. Lewan, Executive Vice President John L. Enos, Principal
David Scurto, Principal Benjamin R. Carlisle, Principal Sally M. Elmiger, Principal Craig Strong, Principal R. Donald Wortman, Principal
Laura K. Kreps, Associate Paul Montagno, Associate



456 E. Cady St. — Variance Request
August 31, 2022

VARIANCE REQUESTED

Summary
The variance requested is 6 feet from the maximum height requirement of 36 feet, per Section 10.06.

The structural members between each story were not illustrated on the plans approved by the Planning
Commission in 2021, but comprised 4-feet of the 36-foot total height of the building.

The structural members are now illustrated in the variance request materials. However, the structural
members are not dimensioned on the BZA’s plans, and should be. Without dimensions shown on the
plans, we have calculated the structural members to comprise 10-feet of the total 42-foot height of the
building, as follows:

Ceiling heights: Ground level 14’ + 15t and 2" story 18’ = 32’
Structural member heights: Total building height 42’ — Ceiling heights 32’ = 10’

The reason given in the BZA application for the variance request is as follows:
The reason behind this request is to accommodate potential leasing opportunities for the required
non-residential uses on the ground level of the structure. The targeted commercial uses for this

space include retailers, in particular green grocers, who require a significantly greater volume
within the first level than is presently allowed based upon the current maximum height.

Variance Considerations

The Zoning Ordinance calls for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) to use the five (5) criteria listed in Section
25.04 to evaluate a variance request. According to this section, no variance shall be granted unless a
finding of fact is made based upon the evidence presented, and the facts meet all the criteria.

The BZA will use the following five (5) criteria to make a determination regarding this case:

1) Practical difficulties: There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to
the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same Zoning District or in the
general vicinity. Because of these circumstances or conditions, compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions would create practical difficulties, unreasonably preventing the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or rendering conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. The
showing of mere inconvenience is insufficient to justify a variance. Practical difficulties include one or
more of the following:

i. The exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property;

ii. The exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or manmade constraints or other
extraordinary situation on the land, building or structure; and

iii. The use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question; whereby
the literal enforcement of the requirements of this chapter would involve practical difficulties.



456 E. Cady St. — Variance Request
August 31, 2022

2)

3)

CWA Comment: Regarding this criterion, the applicant has not provided any information regarding
the site itself, which is the basis for this criterion.

We can provide a preliminary evaluation of this criterion from materials submitted to the Planning
Commission in 2021. However, the applicant should submit site information to illustrate site
constraints, if any, described in this criterion. Using information provided to the Planning
Commission, the grading plan and other site plan sheets do not illustrate exceptional/extraordinary
circumstances or conditions that apply to this property and other properties in the PR-1/CSO zoning
district. The site is not exceptionally narrow, shallow, or oddly shaped that make a taller building
necessary for reasonable use. From materials submitted to the Planning Commission, there is no
exceptional topography, or environmental/manmade constraints on the land to necessitate a
deviation from the maximum height allowed in the district.

In our opinion, the request for the variance is due to economic factors, which is not a criterion in the
ordinance to support a dimensional variance request.

Substantial justice: Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the
applicant as well as to other property owners in the district; or as an alternative, granting of lesser
variance than requested would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be
more consistent with justice to other property owners.

CWA Comment: As mentioned above, this property offers sufficient space and other features to
accommodate reasonable use for a mixed-use project. Prior to review of this project, the last project
approved by the Planning Commission on E. Cady St. was the mixed-use building constructed at the
northwest corner of Cady and Griswold. This 3-story building has commercial uses on the ground
level, and office uses on the 2" and 3™ floors, all within a 36-foot height. Given that the
Cady/Griswold project could be accommodated within the 36-foot height maximum, we would
consider granting this request, located just a half-block to the east, to not do substantial justice to the
property owner who met the ordinance with his building at Cady/Griswold.

Not self-created. The problem and resulting need for the variance did not result from the actions of
the applicant and/or the applicant’s predecessor. This criterion may or may not be considered
depending upon whether the practical difficulty would have existed regardless of the action. Examples
of actions that are “self-created” (and therefore do not meet this criterion) include, but are not limited
to the following:

i Claiming practical difficulty for a substandard lot when the owner has sold off portions that
would have prevented the practical difficulty

fi. Building during the pendency of an appeal
jii. Ignorance of the ordinance
CWA Comment: The need for the variance appears to be resulting from the applicant’s desire to

accommodate a green grocer in the commercial portion of the building. See our comments under
“Minimum variance necessary” below.



456 E. Cady St. — Variance Request
August 31, 2022

4) Minimum variance necessary. The variance requested is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable
use of the land.

CWA Comment: The application form states that the need for the additional height is to
accommodate 14-foot ceilings on the ground level. Because the structural members are not
dimensioned, it is unclear how tall the ground level needs to be to accommodate 14-foot ceilings and
the necessary structure between the ground floor and the 2" floor. The applicant needs to identify
whether all of the additional 6-feet is made up of structural members to accommodate the 14-foot
ceiling heights on the ground level, or if additional height is added between the 2" and 3™ floors, or
due to the roof structure. With this information, alternatives to minimize the variance may be
determined.

5) The Board of Zoning Appeals may evaluate whether or not the request would have an impact on public
safety or create a public nuisance.

CWA Comment: We don’t consider this variance request to have an impact on public safety.

CONCLUSIONS

The applicant should provide the following information:

1. Dimensions of all elements that comprise the proposed building height, including structural members.

2. Site information that illustrates conditions specific to this property, if any, that necessitate greater
building height for reasonable use of the land.

This additional information may shed light on the “practical difficulty” criterion, the “self-created”
criterion, and the “minimum variance necessary” criterion.

Regarding the other criterion, we don’t consider the request to do other property owners substantial
justice who have constructed 3-story buildings within the maximum building height permitted in the Cady
Street Overlay District. However, we don’t consider the request to have an impact on public safety.

4



456 E. Cady St. — Variance Request
August 31, 2022
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Original 7.0 Roof Height: 36'-0"
Requested T.0 Roof Height: 42'-0" (6'-0" variance increase]

Original Parapet Height: 38'-B"
Requested Parapet Height: 43'-0"  (4'-6" variance increase)
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Original T.0 Roof Height: 36'-0"
Requested T.0 Roof Height: 42'-0" (6'-0" variance increase)

Original Parapet Height: 38'-6"

Requested Parapet Height: 43'-0"  (4'-6" variance increase]
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